RESOLUTION NO. 2009 - 079

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA RECOGNIZING THE CITY OF TAMARAC, FLORIDA, AND ITS COMMITMENT TO THE ENVIRONMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS,** on August 14, 2009, the Florida League of Cities held its Annual Conference in Orlando, Florida; and
- **WHEREAS,** each year special awards are presented to deserving municipalities and leaders recognizing their accomplishments and dedication; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Tamarac, Florida received the Florida Municipal Achievement Award for their Environmental Stewardship; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Tamarac has placed its efforts in proactive conservation that afford the public the opportunity to act as environmental stewards; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida recognizes the accomplishments of the City of Tamarac, Florida and its dedication in helping to protect the environment.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:
- **Section 1.** The above-referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2.** The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, hereby recognizes and congratulates the City of Tamarac on its environmental achievements and urges its fellow municipalities to follow the example and leadership exhibited by the City of Tamarac.
- **Section 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.
- **PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 3rd day of September, 2009, on a motion by Vice Mayor Breitkreuz and seconded by Council Member Knight.

Nelson	_YES
Breitkreuz	YES
Fisikelli	YES
Knight	YES
McKav	YES

Nays
Absent
O
Abstaining
O
Jeff Nelson, Mayor

Ayes

Attest:

Debra Doré-Thomas, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

ACTIVE: 2675897_1